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any such machines, lamps or experiments, but he may
allow the engines and machinery belonging to the state
to be used to propel the said machines.

SectioN 2. The governor shall report to the next
legislature all steps that may be taken by him in pur-
suance of the provisions hereof.

Approved March 17, 1881.

[No. 892, A.] [Published March 19, 1881.)

CHAPTER 111

AN ACT to authorize the city of Columbus to issue bonds to
build a school house in said city.

The people of the state of Wrisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

Tadoisdness  SkCTION 1. The common council of the city of
thorized. Columbus shall have power, and it is hereby author-
ized, to borrow an amount of money not exceeding the
sum of six thousand dollars, for the purpose of defray-
ing the expenses of building a school house in said
city; and the said common council shall bave power,
and it is hereby authorized, to issue the bonds of said
city to an amount not exceeding six thcusand dollars,
for said loan. Said bonds shall be known and called
‘“school house bonds,” and shall be in such form, in
such amount, payable at such times, not exceeding five
years from the date of issue, to such persons, and bear-
ing such a rate of interest, not exceeding the rate of
seven per centum per anoum, as the common council
of said city shall by ordinance or resolution direct, and
such bonds shall be issued, held and used, and the pro-
ceeds thereof applied for the purpose of building and
furnishing a school house in said city, and for no other
purpose.
SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 17, 1881.

[No. 399, A.] [Published March 19, 1881.]
CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT to authorize any town, village or city to take, hold and
invest funds to be used in embellishing cemeteries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

Use of revenns  SECTION 1. Any town, village or city in this state
vet*™  owning land used ‘exclusively for cemetery purposes,



